## ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING BEFORE THE SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE MATTER OF:

Sandlapper Securities, LLC, CRD No. 137906,

Respondent.

## ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER: REINSTATEMENT OF BROKER-DEALER REGISTRATION

Matter No. 20174519

WHEREAS, the Securities Commissioner of South Carolina (the "Securities Commissioner") has authorized and directed the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of South Carolina (the "Securities Division") to administer the provisions of S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-101, *et seq.*, the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 2005 (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2018, the Division, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-412(b), suspended the broker-dealer registration of Sandlapper Securities, LLC, CRD No. 137906 ("Sandlapper"), as a result of Sandlapper's April 25, 2018 suspension from membership in the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA"); and

WHEREAS, FINRA lifted its suspension of Sandlapper's membership on May 14, 2018;

**NOW THEREFORE**, it is hereby **ORDERED** that the Respondent's registration with the Division as a broker-dealer is **REINSTATED**.

ENTERED, this the <u>I</u>day of May, 2018.

ALAN WILSON SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

By: Shace merens TRACY A. MEYERS

Deputy Securities Commissioner

ISSUANCE REQUESTED BY:

IANP. WESCHLER Assistant Attorney General Securities Division 1000 Assembly Street Columbia, South Carolina 29201